
BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 2, 2025 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2025-004: An appeal was filed by The Tower LLC for a special exception for proposed 199 ft. monopole commercial 
communication tower. Variance from the setback minimum required for a commercial communication tower to a 
dwelling from 399 ft. to 329 ft. Variance from the setback minimum required for a commercial communication tower to 
the Rural Village District from 399 ft. to 291 ft.on property owned by Boonsboro First Hose Fire Co. and located at 3417 
Rohrersville Road, Rohrersville, Zoned Preservation.-GRANTED 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than March 24, 2025.  Any person desiring a stenographic 
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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The First Hose Company of Boonsboro, Inc. 

 
Boonsboro Station 6  Rohrersville Station 8 

5 St. Paul St. 3417 Rohrersville Road 

Boonsboro, MD 21713 Rohrersville, MD 21779 

Phone: 301-432-2348 Phone: 301-432-8120 

Fax: 301-432-2438 Fax: 301-432-5120 
 

 
March 31, 2025 

Washington County Board of Zoning Appeals 
747 Northern Ave 
Hagerstown, MD 21742 

To the Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

I hope this letter finds you well. We are writing to express our strong support for the proposed installation of a 
communications tower next to First Hose Company of Boonsboro; Rohrersville Road, Station 8. As we are responsible 
for the essential services provided by our local volunteer fire department, we believe this project will provide 
tremendous benefits to both the department and the greater community. 

The installation of the communications tower will serve as a crucial resource for enhancing the effectiveness of our fire 
department’s operations. The tower will ensure improved communication capabilities for emergency response, which is 
vital for saving lives and protecting property. In addition, this tower will generate significant revenue for the 
department, which is largely volunteer-based and faces continual funding challenges. The additional revenue will directly 
contribute to covering operational expenses, purchasing necessary equipment, and improving training for the dedicated 
volunteers who serve our community. 

We are aware that some members of the public have expressed concerns about the installation of the tower. However, 
we firmly believe that the benefits far outweigh any potential drawbacks. The fire department plays a critical role in 
public safety, and this project is an investment in the future of our community. The proposed tower’s location next to 
the station ensures it will be appropriately situated for optimal use and have minimal impact on surrounding areas. 

Moreover, the revenue generated will help alleviate the financial strain on the department, enabling them to continue 
providing the high level of service we have come to rely on. Given the increasing demands on emergency services and 
the financial challenges volunteer organizations face, we are confident that this project is in the best interest of our 
community’s safety and well-being. 

We strongly encourage the approval of this communications tower installation and ask that you consider the positive 
impact it will have on both the fire department and our local residents. Thank you for your time and consideration of 
this important request. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

George Meyer, President     Vern Wachter, Chief 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

THE TOWERS, LLC    * Appeal No.: AP2025-004 

      * 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 The Towers, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception for a 

proposed 199-foot monopole-style commercial communications facility at the subject 

property.  Appellant also requests variance to reduce the minimum required setback from 

a dwelling from 399 feet to 329 feet, and a variance to reduce the minimum required 

setback from the Rural Village Zoning district from 399 feet to 291 feet at the subject 

property.  The subject property is located at 3417 Rohrersville Road, Rohrersville, 

Maryland 21779 and is zoned Preservation.  The Board held a public hearing in this 

matter on April 2, 2025.  Appellant was represented by Douglas A. Sampson, Esq. at the 

hearing. 

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Boonsboro First Hose Fire Co. is the owner of the subject property located 

at 3417 Rohrersville Road, Rohrersville, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned 

Preservation. 

2. Appellant is the contract lessee for a portion of the subject property to be 
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used as a commercial communications tower and is authorized to pursue this appeal.   

3. The subject property consists of approximately 7.26 acres, improved by a 

commercial building and garage space operated as Station 8 of the Boonsboro First Hose 

Fire Company.  The garage building houses emergency vehicles and there is surface 

parking surrounding the building.  It is adjacent to agricultural and residential 

properties, with screening from trees to the south, southeast and across Rohrersville Road 

to the west. 

4. Appellant proposes to construct a 199-foot monopole-style commercial 

communications tower with a 4-foot lightning rod on top.  The facility will consist of the 

monopole and an accessory building.  It will be accessed by expanding the current access 

to the property and will require visits from a technician approximately four (4) times per 

year for routine inspection and maintenance. 

5. The communications tower will be designed so that in the event of failure 

or damage, the fall radius would be limited to 150 feet. 

6. The commercial communications facility will be located 329 feet from the 

nearest dwelling and 291 feet from the adjacent Rural Village zoning district. 

7. The proposed commercial communications facility is intended to address a 

gap in coverage that exists between the mountain ridges and along what Route 67 

corridor.  The nearest communication towers are in Boonsboro, Keedysville and Harpers 

Ferry.  Appellant found that data speeds were significantly slower in and around the 

proposed site due to blocked signals and gaps in the coverage area. 

8. Due to the height, the monopole tower is not required to have a beacon for 

aircraft.  Appellant indicated it would agree to install a beacon if that was made a 

condition of approval. 

9. Appellant has confirmed that there are no suitable buildings, water tanks, 

utility structures or existing telecommunications facilities that could serve the coverage 

area through co-location.  Verizon already co-locates on facilities located to the north and 
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the south of the subject property. 

10.  Boonsboro First Hose Fire Co. supports this project and believes it will address 

call drops and communication issues for the area. 

11. There was opposition presented to this appeal by adjacent property owners. 

 

Rationale 

  Appellant presented evidence, including expert testimony regarding the need for 

additional communication infrastructure in the area of the subject property.  Area 

residents often complain of dropped connections or lack of service altogether.   

  Several adjacent property owners testified in opposition to the proposed project.  

They raised concerns about the viewshed, having to see that monopole communications 

tower from their homes, which are situated above the subject property.  The opposition 

noted concerns for property values, citing that research suggested up to a twenty percent 

reduction in value when located near a commercial communications facility.  The Board 

heard testimony regarding nearby historic buildings, and the rural character of the area 

that would be negatively impacted by the location of a communications tower at the 

subject property.  At least one of the opposition witnesses testified that she was 

concerned about the health risks of such a facility located so close to homes.  Lastly, the 

opposition raised questions about the safety of such a facility in the event of storm 

damage or failure, given its proximity to other properties. 

  Appellant called upon its engineers to respond to the concerns raised during the 

hearing.  In its supporting documentation submitted with the application, Appellant 

asserted that the fall radius in the event of a catastrophic event or failure was 150 feet.  

Appellant’s engineer testified that the fall radius was likely not to exceed 100 feet.  The 

monopole is designed to crumple and bend over, rather than shear off at the bottom.  

Appellant noted that EMF emissions are closely regulated by the Federal Government 

and that the proposed project would fall well within the regulated limits. 
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Special Exception 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception should be 

granted.  

 The subject property is located in a rural area and although there are residences 
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nearby, the population is moderate to low in the surrounding area.  The subject 

property will continue to be used as a fire station.  The testimony presented was that the 

proposed facility will not produce any noise, odor, gas, smoke, fumes, or vibrations 

upon the surrounding properties.   

 Although the opponents to this appeal raised concerns about property values, it 

was based on their belief that property values would decrease.  They did not present any 

documentation or cite specific studies or research that would substantiate these beliefs.  

Common sense might dictate that residing in close proximity to a commercial 

communications tower is not desirable, but the same can also be true for residing in close 

proximity to a fire station.  Depending on the intensity of its operations, the fire station 

could be significantly more disruptive to peace and enjoyment of one’s property than 

having to look at a communications tower.   

 The Board finds that the proposed use is an appropriate use of land and/or 

structure.  The Board recognizes there may be other appropriate uses for the property, 

but the proposed use is permitted by special exception.  There is an inherent 

appropriateness to such use as deemed by the Board of County Commissioners, subject 

to review of the criteria to evaluate the impact on surrounding properties. 

 Notwithstanding the analysis pursuant to Schultz v. Pritts and the related appellate 

opinions, there are no judicial decisions directly affecting the subject property.    

 The proposed project is consistent with the orderly growth of the community.  

Appellant provided evidence and testimony of the need for the proposed 

communications facility to address a large gap in coverage in the area.  There is no 

evidence that it will create dangerous traffic or other safety concerns within the 

surrounding area.    The Board finds that the proposed use is consistent with the purpose 

and vision of the Ordinance. 

 The nearest school is Pleasant Valley Elementary which is approximately 3.8 miles 

away and will not be affected by this project.  Although there are a number of churches 
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nearby, the proposed facility does not create additional traffic to the area or impact access 

to gatherings or events that may be held at locations in the surrounding area.  

 The Board notes that any use of property has some impact on the surrounding 

neighborhood.  The test is not whether there is adverse impact, but whether the nature of 

the specific property or area exacerbates that impact.  A monopole communications tower 

near residential property would have many of the same adverse effects raised by the 

opposition, regardless of its location in the zoning district.  To the extent it is aesthetically 

displeasing and may affect property values, those things are not unique to the subject 

property herein.  Rather, they are characteristic of the use in general, when located among 

agricultural and residential uses. 

 Having considered the testimony and evidence presented and having further 

considered the criteria set forth in the Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use 

at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and beyond those 

inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within 

the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).  For all these reasons, we conclude that 

this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception, and Appellant’s request should be 

granted.  

 

Variance Requests 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Pursuant to Section 4.22(A)(2), the required setback for a commercial 

communications tower from the nearest dwelling is equal to the height of the tower plus 

200 feet.  In this case, that would make the setback requirement 399 feet from the nearest 

dwelling which is located on the Lucero property to the northeast.  Pursuant to Section 

4.22(A)(2) of the Ordinance, the required setback for a commercial communications tower 

from the Rural Village zoning district is also equal to the height of the tower plus 200 feet.  

In this case, that would make the setback requirement 399 feet from the Rural Village 

zoning district which is located adjacent to the subject property.  Appellant is requesting 

variances to reduce those setbacks to 329 feet and 291 feet, respectively. 

   The subject property is oddly shaped and shallow, with boundary lines cut at 

angles and juxtaposed to adjacent properties.  The existing fire station building is located 

toward the middle of the property and the proposed communications facility would be 

located in close proximity to avoid disruption to the land, and to maximize distance from 

the surrounding properties.  The proposed location complies with the setback 

requirements on two (2) sides and is situated 291 feet from the Rural Village zoning 

district and 329 feet from the nearest dwelling.  Given the shape, size and characteristics 
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of the subject property, there is no location where this commercial communications 

facility could be constructed that would avoid the need for variance relief.  It is clear from 

the testimony that variance requests herein are the minimum necessary to afford relief 

and were carefully chosen to balance setback distances from all properties.  The resulting 

setbacks are still significant and exceed the total height of the proposed tower.  The Board 

finds that strict compliance with the setback requirements would unreasonably prevent 

the use of the property for a permitted purpose.  Appellant cannot move the tower on the 

property to alleviate the setback requirements and cannot reduce the height without 

significantly impacting the viability and utility of the proposed facility.  Therefore, 

practical difficulty exists, and the requested variances are both appropriate and 

necessary. 

Accordingly, the request for a special exception for a proposed 199-foot monopole-

style commercial communications facility at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, 

by a vote of 3 to 2.  The variance request to reduce minimum required setback from a 

dwelling from 399 feet to 329 feet, and the request to reduce the minimum required 

setback from the Rural Village Zoning district from 399 feet to 291 feet at the subject 

property  are GRANTED, by a vote of 3 to 2.  The special exception and variances are 

granted subject to the standard condition that the use is consistent with the testimony 

and evidence presented during the hearing before the Board.  

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued: May 1, 2025  
 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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